

Nos. 17-1529, 17-1530, & 17-1534

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CLEARSTREAM BANKING S.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH D. PETERSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

BANCA UBAE, S.P.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH D. PETERSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

BANK MARKAZI, THE CENTRAL BANK OF IRAN,

Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH D. PETERSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JAMES P. BONNER
STONE BONNER & ROCCO LLP
1700 Broadway, 41st Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 239-4340

LIVIU VOGEL
SALON MARROW DYCKMAN
NEWMAN & BROUDY LLP
292 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 661-7100

MATTHEW D. MCGILL
Counsel of Record
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER
JOSHUA M. WESNESKI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-3680
mmcgill@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Respondents

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

THOMAS FORTUNE FAY
CARAGH FAY
FAY LAW GROUP, P.A.
777 6th Street, N.W.,
Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 589-1300

STEVEN R. PERLES
EDWARD B. MACALLISTER
JOSHUA K. PERLES
PERLES LAW FIRM, P.C.
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-9055

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS	9
I. REVIEW AT THIS STAGE WOULD BE PREMATURE	11
A. There are several threshold questions the district court must address on remand.....	11
B. Denial of Iran’s claim of execution immunity does not warrant immediate review.....	14
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS A STRAIGHTFORWARD APPLICATION OF THIS COURT’S CONTROLLING PRECEDENT	16
A. This Court already has held that FSIA execution immunity does not apply to assets located outside of the United States	17
B. The Second Circuit properly interpreted and applied the plain text of Section 1609.....	19

C.	There is no circuit split on petitioners' FSIA question.....	24
D.	Petitioners' claims of the decision's consequences are overblown.....	26
III.	THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S TREATMENT OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE PRACTICE OF ANY OTHER COURT	28
	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Autotech Techs. LP v. Integral Research & Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	4, 5
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & A. R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....	12
<i>Blue Ridge Invs., L.L.C. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 735 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	19
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	15
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	28
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	12
<i>Hendricks v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 398 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2005).....	28

<i>Kensington Int’l Ltd. v. Republic of Congo,</i> 461 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda Ltd.,</i> 911 N.E.2d 825 (N.Y. 2009)	7, 13, 21
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy,</i> 562 U.S. 562 (2010)	19
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth,</i> 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	15
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 264 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2003)	5
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 515 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2007)	15
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014)	2, 3, 7, 10, 16, 17, 18, 23, 27
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman,</i> 324 U.S. 30 (1945)	24
<i>Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants,</i> 959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)	16

<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 830 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2015).....	10, 25
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	17, 19, 20, 22, 24
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	28
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	12
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	3
<i>Walter v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis.</i> , 181 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 1999).....	29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1330(b).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1608.....	5, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1609.....	2, 4, 7, 17, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1610.....	14, 16, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1611.....	20

Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, 116 Stat. 2322 (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1610 note)	14, 16
---	--------

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69	7, 21, 22
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5225	7, 13, 21, 22

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976)	23
Robert Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	12
U.N. Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, G.A. Res. 59/38 (Dec. 2, 2004)	27
U.S. Treasury Dep't, <i>Treasury Department Reaches Landmark \$152 Million Settlement with Clearstream Banking, S.A.</i> (Jan. 23, 2014)	6
